

Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Farge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them.

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Phone: 869-2771



Oneida, WI 54155



Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friend, ship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

RESOLUTION # 5-10-85-B

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oenida Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council to protect and preserve the sovereignty of the Oneida Tribe, its rights and its resources, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Constitution empowers the Oneida General Tribal Council to pass laws and ordinances that promote the health and welfare of the Oneida people, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council established the Oneida Housing Authority pursuant to the Oneida Tribal Housing Ordinance for the purpose of providing housing for Oneida people, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council, through the Oneida Business Committee, is authorized to modify the Oneida Tribal Housing Ordinance as is described in said ordinance, and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee is delegated to pursue tribal self-sufficiency and self-government in the best interest of the Oneida Tribe, and

WHEREAS, Article VIII, Section 1 (e) and (f) of the Oneida Tribal Housing Ordinance provides for the Oneida tribal government to vigorously cooperate with the Oneida Housing Authority in order to enforce evictions, or other contract vioaltions of





homebuyers or tenants by the use of appropriate forums.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Oneida Business Committee establish the "ONEIDA HEARING APPEALS COMMISSION" to hear appeals from final decisions of the Oneida Housing Authority Board of Commissioners on evictions, and contract violations of tenants and homebuyers of the Oneida Housing Authority.

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that Article VIII, Section 1 (f) of the Oneida Housing Ordinance is modified to read:

"The Oneida Hearing Appeals Commission shall have jurisdiction to hear appeals fo final decisions on evictions and contract violations of a tenant or homebuyer. The tribal government hereby declares that the powers of the Oneida Tribe shall be vigorously utilized to enforce eviction of a tenant or homebuyer for nonpayment or other contract violation and that the Oneida Business Committee shall establish appropriate appeal procedures, rules and regulations."

CERTIFICATION

> L! GORDON MCLESTER, Secretary Oneida Tribe of Indians of WI

SHC: dmb 5/2/85